 1
Proceedings of the Korean Nuclear Society Spring Meeting
Gyeong ju, Korea, May 2003
Preliminary Experimental Results Using the Thermal-Hydraulic
Integral Test Facility (VISTA) for the Pilot Plant of the System
Integrated Modular Advanced Reactor, SMART-P
Ki-Yong Choi, Hyun-Sik Park, Seok Cho, Choon-Kyung Park, Sung-Jae Lee, Chul-Hwa Song, and
Moon-Ki Chung

ratio of 1/96. The volume scaling law strictly applied to the design of each component of the primary
system and the passive residual heat removal system. Therefore, as the first step of experimental work,
the overall and individual performance tests of the VISTA facility are carried out under the steady
state condition ranging from 10% to 100% power.
A test matrix undertaken for the performance verification of the VISTA facility under the steady state
condition is shown in Table 9. The experimental test ID is designated as H-Pxx-Qyy-zzzz. The
numeric number “xx” indicates a power percentage, and the “yy” a feedwater flow percentage for the
scaled values, respectively. The word “zzzz” means serial numbers of the tests carried out or special
test conditions like PRHR operations. As can be seen in the Table 9, the feedwater flow rate is
increased from 25% to 100% for each power condition in order to cover the full spectrum of the test
conditions. Table 9 shows the measured total powers and the feedwater flow rates.
Table 9. Test matrix for steady state operation
Power Flow
Test # Test ID
(kW) (%) (m3/hr) (%)
1 H-P10-Q25 83.7 10 4.9 25
2 H-P10-Q36 87.2 10 6.9 36
3 H-P10-Q50 81.1 10 9.8 50
4 H-P10-Q75 90.1 10 14.7 75
5 H-P10-Q100 90.1 10 19.6 100
6 H-P25-Q50 187.6 25 9.8 50
7 H-P25-Q75 196.1 25 14.7 75
8 H-P25-Q100 198.6 25 19.6 100
9 H-P36-Q50 267.5 36 9.8 50
10 H-P36-Q75 271.3 36 14.7 75
11 H-P36-Q100 276.2 36 19.6 100
12 H-P50-Q50 374.2 50 9.8 50
13 H-P50-Q75 376.0 50 14.7 75
14 H-P50-Q100 377.7 50 19.6 100
15 H-P75-Q75 541.7 75 14.7 75
16 H-P75-Q100 544.0 75 19.6 100
17 H-P100-Q100 726.1 100 19.6 100
 8
In reaching a steady state condition for a given power, the PRHR system is triggered to start by
opening the bypass valves which connects the PRHR system to the secondary system and closing the
secondary system isolation valves which isolate the secondary system from the feedwater supply tank
and the silencer. The valve opening time interval between the isolation and the bypass valves is set to
about 0.5 seconds. A test matrix for the PRHR operation is summarized in Table 10. Six tests in total
are carried out so far. When a PRHR start button is pressed, the electrical heater and the RCP are
switched off immediately, and the valve control signals are generated with a certain time delay. The
decay heat was not simulated for the present tests.
Table 10. Test matrix for PRHR operation
Test # Test ID Power (%) Flow (%) Remarks
1 H-P10-Q36-PRHR 10 36 0.5 sec time delay
2 H-P25-Q50-PRHR 25 50 0.5 sec time delay
3 H-P36-Q100-PRHR 36 100 0.5 sec time delay
4 H-P50-Q100-PRHR 50 100 0.5 sec time delay
5 H-P75-Q100-PRHR 75 100 0.5 sec time delay
6 H-P100-Q100-PRHR 100 100 0.5 sec time delay
3.2 Heatup process
For a given power, the initial conditions of the primary and the secondary system are adjusted to meet
the design values. The coolant level of the upper annular cavity was set to about 34%. The primary
system is pressurized by a nitrogen gas to about 50bar. The feedwater supply tank, which provides